

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,
doing business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

EDWARD A. HARTNETT
Richard J. Hughes
Professor of Law
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One Newark Center
1109 Raymond Boulevard
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-8842

RONALD J. RICCIO
Counsel of Record
ELIOTT BERMAN
McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY
& CARPENTER, LLP
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
Morristown, New Jersey 07962
(973) 993-8100
rriccio@mdmc-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Construction Of PASPA Proposed By Respondents And The United States Is Unreasonable And Fails To Save PASPA’s Constitutionality	3
II. The Prohibition Of Private Sports Gambling “Pursuant To The Law Or Compact Of A Governmental Entity” Is Not Independent Of The Prohibition Of A “Governmental Entity” Authorizing Sports Gambling “By Law Or Compact”	16
III. New Jersey’s 2014 Repealer, Correctly Described, Does Not Violate PASPA Even Under The Interpretation Of PASPA Suggested By Respondents And The United States	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	15
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	5, 6
<i>First Nat. Bank in St. Louis v. State of Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au- thority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	12
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	18
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	15
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Petersburg Cellular Partnership v. Nottoway County</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	17
<i>Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	17
U.S. Const. Art. VI.....	7, 8
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. 224.....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. 1084.....	9
18 U.S.C. 1301.....	8
18 U.S.C. 1955.....	8
28 U.S.C. 2202.....	15
28 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 5362.....	8
 STATE STATUTES	
N.J. P.L. 2014, c. 62	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Bible	5
138 Cong. Rec. S17434-01, 1992 WL 275344 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Evan H. Caminker, <i>State Sovereignty and Subordinacy: May Congress Commandeer State Officers to Implement Federal Law?</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1001 (1995)	5
Erwin Chemerinsky <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 74 (2015)	23
Allison H. Eid, <i>Preemption and the Federalism Five</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2005)	8
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	15
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	7
